In addition to the above, the increase for the Lighting class reflects the fact that changes 15

to a small class can have a disproportionately large impact.  Since Minnesota Power’s 16

2016 Rate Case, lighting Plant-in-Service directly assigned to the Lighting class 17

increased.   18

 19

Q. How does Minnesota Power propose to use these CCOSS results? 20

A. The above results demonstrate the class cost revenue requirement outcomes by class.  21

These results show the change from present rate revenues that would be required for 22

each class to cover its respective cost of service as determined by the CCOSS.  Table 2 23

below shows the total class revenue requirements by customer, demand, and energy 24

classifications.  Table 3 below shows the total class revenue requirements by function 25

and classification.  Minnesota Power considers the resulting class cost revenue 26

requirements by function and classification components to be the appropriate starting 27

points for rate design.   28

 29

 14
  Docket No. E015/GR-21-335
  Shimmin Direct and Schedules

Table 2.  2022 Adjusted Test Year Class Revenue Requirements by 1

Classification Including Dual Fuel 2

Customer
Class

Customer Demand Energy Total

Residential $37,791,409 $96,440,832 $37,937,388 $172,169,629
General Service $7,775,757 $56,078,271 $25,188,357 $89,042,385
Large Light &
Power

$788,456 $86,561,640 $41,656,539 $129,006,635

Large Power $432,424 $198,651,251 $130,613,432 $329,697,107
Lighting $2,938,539 $970,211 $439,024 $4,347,774
Total Retail $49,726,585 $438,702,205 $235,834,740 $724,263,530

 3

Table 3.  2022 Adjusted Test Year Class Revenue Requirements by 4

Function and Classification Including Dual Fuel 5

 6
 7

The revenue requirements provide direction for rate design that would result in customer 8

rates and cost recovery that are more closely aligned with cost causation, resulting in a 9

reasonable, fairer, and more equitable overall cost for each class.  The Company’s 10

proposed rate design for this proceeding is discussed in more detail by Company witness 11

Leah N. Peterson. 12

 13

 15
  Docket No. E015/GR-21-335
  Shimmin Direct and Schedules